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This Court has jurisdiction over appeals from the Disciplinary 

Board of the Alabama State Bar pursuant to Rules 1(a)(1) and 12(f), 

Alabama Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. Disciplinary Board entered 

its written disciplinary order on October 21, 2020. Kaminski and 

Marshall timely filed their Notice of Appeal on November 4, 2020.
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On July 20, 2020, Kaminski and Marshall waived the filing of 

formal charges and submitted blind guilty pleas in ASB Nos. 2019-1100 

and 2019-1130. (C. 1-6). On July 22, 2020, the Disciplinary Board of the 

Alabama State Bar entered individual orders accepting Kaminski’s and 

Marshall’s blind guilty pleas. (C. 7-13) Kaminski was found guilty of 

violating Rules 8.4(a), (d) and (g) [Misconduct]. Ala. R. Prof. C. (C. 7-10) 

Marshall was found guilty of violating Rules 1.7(b) [Conflict of Interest: 

General Rule], 8.4(d), (f), and (g) [Misconduct], Ala. R. Prof. C. (C.11-13) 

Marshall and Kaminski requested their hearings be consolidated. (C. 

51-52) The request for a consolidated hearing to determine discipline 

was granted by the Disciplinary board. (C.51-52). On October 14, 2020, 

a consolidated hearing to determine discipline for Kaminski and 

Marshall was held before Panel II of the Disciplinary Board of the 

Alabama State Bar. The Disciplinary Board was comprised of George 

R. Parker (Hearing officer), Dana Grimes, Joel Connally, and Bobby 

Davis. At the conclusion of the consolidated hearing the Disciplinary 

Board announced that Kaminski be suspended for a period of 180-days

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

and Marshall be suspended for a period of 90 days. (C. 254-255)
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Marshall was ordered to serve her 90-day suspension immediately and 

Kaminski’s 180-day suspension would commence 91 days after 

imposition of the Disciplinary Board’s written Order. (C. 254-255). The 

Disciplinary Board subsequently issued a combined Order of its decision 

on October 21, 2020. (C. 40-44).

On November 2, 2020, the Bar filed a Notice of Appeal in each 

matter. (C. 345-356) Kaminski and Marshall filed their Notice of Appeal 

on November 4, 2020. (C. 357-374) The Bar subsequently filed a Motion 

to Consolidate each appeal and cross-appeal filed in the Kaminski and 

Marshall cases. (C. 389-406) The Court granted the Bar’s motion. (C.

407-408).

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

I. WHETHER THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD ERRED IN 

SUSPENDING KAMINSKI FOR 180 DAYS, ERRED IN 

FAILING TO CONSIDER PROBATION, AND/OR ERRED IN

FAILING TO IMPOSE A LESSER PUNISHMENT
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II. WHETHER THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD ERRED IN 

IMPOSING SUCH SEVERE PUNISHMENT AGAINST 

KAMINSKI IN LIGHT OF THE ALABAMA STATE BAR 

FAILING TO PROSECUTE OTHER JUDGES FOR CONDUCT

OCCURRING WHILE ON THE BENCH

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Kaminski was appointed as the district court judge for Coffee 

County on May 14, 2015, and subsequently was elected to a full term on 

November 8, 2015. (C. 5) Kaminski and Marshall began a relationship 

that some could view as romantic sometime after June 1, 2017. (C.5) At 

the time, Marshall occasionally appeared before Kaminski as counsel 

and Kaminski’s office appointed Marshall on a rotating basis. (C.5) 

Kaminski occasionally took judicial action in cases in which Marshall 

was counsel of record and his office approved fee declarations upon 

Marshall withdrawing from cases before Kaminski. (C. 5, 87-88) In 

handling the situation, Kaminski followed the advice of two bar 

commissioners, one of whom sits on the Disciplinary Board for the

Alabama State Bar. (C. 213-215)
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Marshall and Kaminski were engaged on September 1, 2019 and 

later married on May 28, 2020. (C. 6)

On July 20, 2020, Kaminski and Marshall waived the filing of 

formal charges and submitted a blind guilty plea in ASB Nos. 2019

1100 and 2019-1130. (C. 1-6) On July 22, 2020, the Disciplinary Board 

of the Alabama State Bar entered individual Orders accepting 

Kaminski’s and Marshall’s blind guilty pleas. (C. 7-13) Kaminski was 

found guilty of violating Rules 8.4(a), (d), and (g) [Misconduct], Ala. R. 

Prof. C. (C. 7-10). Marshall was found guilty of violating Rules 1.7(b) 

[Conflict of Interest: General Rule], 8.4(d) (f), and (g) [Misconduct], Ala. 

R. Prof. C. (C. 11-13).

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The proper standard of review in this matter is two-fold. As it 

relates to the Disciplinary Board’s findings of fact, the Disciplinary 

Board “was entitled to resolve all questions of credibility of [the] 

witnesses and to determine all issues of conflicting testimony;_and this 

Court [is] to accord the Disciplinary Board’s findings the benefit of the

ore tenus presumption.” Tipler v. Alabama State Bar, 866 So.2d 1126,
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1137 (Ala. 2003). As it relates to how the law was applied to the facts, 

this Court must apply the clearly erroneous standard of review to the 

questions of law. Furthermore, this Court reviews questions of law de 

novo. Id.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

The Disciplinary Board (the Board) clearly erred in imposing a 

180-day suspension against Kaminski. In light of the procedures 

employed in Kaminski’s judicial office and considering the discipline 

already imposed upon Kaminski by the Alabama Court of the Judiciary, 

the discipline imposed bears no relation to the conduct is manifestly 

excessive in relation to the needs and protection of the public, the 

profession, or the administration of justice. The Alabama State Bar 

(the Bar) is, for the first time, arguing that the presumptive sanction is 

disbarment. Additionally, the discipline imposed is inconsistent with 

that imposed in other cases of more egregious conduct of attorneys and 

is inconsistent with discipline imposed in other similar cases by other

jurisdictions.
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ARGUMENT

I. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD CLEARLY ERRED BECAUSE 

THE DISCIPLINE IMPOSED AGAINST KAMINSKI IS 

EXCESSIVE IN RELATION TO THE NEEDS AND 

PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC, THE PROFESSION, OR THE

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Kaminski submits to this Court that the suspension imposed is 

excessive and beyond the scope of the needs of protecting the public, the 

profession, or the administration of justice. Kaminski has already been 

severely punished by the Court of the Judiciary for his actions that took 

place while serving as the district court judge for Coffee County, 

Alabama. Kaminski voluntarily resigned his position as district court 

judge for Coffee County, Alabama and in doing so gave up a state 

retirement pension that he was 3 months from vesting as well as 

approximately $140,000 in student loan forgiveness as a part of the 

public service loan forgiveness program. (C. 107) Additionally,

Kaminski and his family, as well as Marshall, have been the subject of 

considerable national embarrassment as a result of the Judicial Inquiry

Commission investigation and judgment of the Court of the Judiciary
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running in media outlets across the country on the Associated Press 

wire. (C. 103-104) Furthermore, Kaminski expressed that he was 

remorseful (C. 104), and the Disciplinary Board further found a 

mitigating factor of remorse. (C. 43) The Bar argues to this Court that 

the Board ordered inconsistent suspensions for Marshall and Kaminski 

and that the suspensions should be the same. (Appellant’s Br. 10) This 

argument is unfounded. Although the hearing for Kaminski and 

Marshall were consolidated due to the same witnesses being called for 

each, the Board is tasked with formulating and subjecting each to 

punishment individually. There is no requirement anywhere that the 

punishment be equal. To the contrary, the Board, is required to make 

determinations individually for both parties, as they have done and 

there is no requirement for the Board to offer any justification for the 

discrepancy between the length of the two suspensions. To the 

contrary, the Bar acknowledges in its opening argument to the Board 

and in the exhibits presented that differing punishments are not only 

allowed, but common in these types of cases. Mclntire acknowledged to 

the Board that in at least two of the three cases presented both to the

board, and to this Court, that there were differing punishments
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imposed between former judges and attorneys. (C. 64-66) Therefore, the 

Bar’s argument to this Court that the punishment should be the same is 

without merit. The Bar further argues in footnote three of its brief that 

the Board ordered Kaminski’s and Marshall’s suspensions to be run 

consecutively and that “it appears that it is the Board’s attempt to allow 

Kaminski and Marshall the ability to maintain their joint law practice 

through staggered suspensions.” (Appellant’s Br. 10) The Board never 

ordered the suspensions to be served consecutively. Although in reality 

the result is the same, the Board merely ordered Marshall’s suspension 

to being immediately and Kaminski’s suspension to become effective on 

the 91st day after the entry of the Board’s Order. (C. 43) Furthermore, 

the Board’s order offers no explanation for why this decision was made 

and it is inappropriate for the Bar to substitute their assumptions to 

this Court as an explanation for the Board’s actions. The Board is 

under no obligation to explain itself to any of the parties involved.

The Bar further claims that the Board failed to consider the 

appropriate standards under the Alabama Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Discipline, failed to properly find aggravating and mitigating

circumstances and failed to consider relevant caselaw from other
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jurisdictions. (Appellant’s Br. 10-11) These assertions are in direct 

contradiction to the contents of the Board’s Order. Although all parties 

disagree with the punishment imposed, the Board clearly considered 

the appropriate standards and relevant caselaw and applied the 

standards and caselaw to the facts before them. The Bar argued that 

suspension was an option for the Board to consider and, although 

excessive given the facts of these cases, was the punishment imposed. 

The Board also made explicit findings related to aggravating and 

mitigating factors as set forth in the Board’s Order. (C. 41-43)

The Bar argues that it is impossible to know how the relationship 

between Kaminski and Marshall affected the outcome of any particular 

case and takes issue with the fact that Kaminski and Marshall offered 

testimony that no one was injured by their conduct. (Appellant’s Br. 12) 

The Bar further argues that any party opposed to Marshall while 

appearing in front of Kaminski would question the outcome of their 

case. (Appellant’s Br. 13) This is simply not true. This matter has been 

widely publicized across the entire country, the State of Alabama, and 

certainly Kaminski’s and Marshall’s home area. (C. 103) In fact, the

complaints initiated by the Bar against both Kaminski and Marshall
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began on the Bar’s own initiative and was based upon a new article 

published by WSFA. No individual complainant brought forth a 

complaint against either Kaminski or Marshall. The Bench and Bar of 

Coffee County and the surrounding areas are, and have been, well 

aware of the allegations. Judge Thomas Head indicated that rumors 

started circulating when the Judicial Inquiry Commission began 

working at the courthouse during their investigation. (C. 164) Judge 

Head further referenced his daughter’s reaction to hearing rumors (who 

is also a member of the Coffee County Bar) and those of “̂ several 

people who -  who heard the same rumors^” (C. 175) Judge Sonny 

Reagan stated [the allegations] have “̂ been well-known in the 

community and was in news articles^” and that there has been public 

shame because of the situation. (C. 180) Judge Reagan further stated 

about the situation that “there’s certainly been talk in the community. 

It’s known.” (C. 181) Circuit Clerk Mickey Counts stated there were 

articles in the newspaper about the allegations and that it was publicly 

known. (C. 190) Ms. Sabrina MacHaffie was asked if the allegations 

were published in the local papers and in the community and her 

response was “It was. Obnoxiously publicized.” (C. 199) Marshall stated
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that the allegations have “̂ been all over the paper, and the media, and 

on Facebook, posting pictures of [her]_” and continued that “̂ it was 

all over everywhere.” (C. 176-177) The information about Kaminski and 

Marshall’s relationship has been in the public eye for a substantial 

amount of time and yet, not one person has come forward to the Bar to 

complain about the relationship. Furthermore, every single witness 

that was asked if Kaminski was fair in general and fair when Marshall 

was in his court stated that they never saw anything that they felt was 

unfair. (C. 104-105, 139, 161-163, 179, 188-189, 197) The Bar is tasked 

with proving the allegations they have made by clear and convincing 

evidence. The Bar has the power to subpoena people and things for the 

purpose of their investigation. Alabama Rules of Disciplinary Procedure 

Rule 17(a). Based upon that rule, the Bar could have subpoenaed every 

lawyer and client that appeared opposite of Marshall in front of 

Kaminski and ascertained their thoughts. Either the Bar did, and no 

such person had a problem or concern, or the bar didn’t even bother. In 

any event the burden is upon the Bar to prove the allegations they have 

made, and they either couldn’t or chose not to do so. It is improper for 

the Bar, or this Court, to speculate about whether any case outcomes
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were affected. The fact of the matter is that both Kaminski and 

Marshall assert that no cases were affected and every witness with 

personal observations of Kaminski’s court proceedings never observed 

anything that rose to the level of concern. This includes Judge Reagan 

who, prior to being elected Judge, appeared in front of Kaminski in 

cases where Marshall was an attorney.

The Bar argues that the Board failed to cite any of the relevant 

standards that corresponded to Kaminski’s and Marshall’s misconduct 

and attempts to convince this Court that the failure to cite is further 

evidence that the discipline imposed by the Board bears no relation to 

the actual misconduct committed by Kaminski and Marshall, is 

manifestly insufficient, and was arbitrarily imposed. (Appellant’s Br. 

13) In reality, the Board did not need to cite the standards because 

Kaminski and Marshall had already submitted guilty pleas to the Rules 

that were violated and said guilty pleas were accepted by the Bar and 

the Board and the matter was set for a hearing to determine discipline. 

(C. 1-13) It is important to note that the Bar now attempts to argue 

Standards of Discipline for Rules that were not alleged nor pled guilty 

to. This is prohibited by Standard 1.3 of the Alabama Standards for
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Imposing Lawyer Discipline where is states “descriptions in these 

standards of substantive disciplinary offenses are not intended to create 

grounds for determining culpability independent of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct.” This will be argued in more detail below.

It should also be noted as it relates to any of the Standards cited 

by the bar, that the only issue, if required by the specific standard, 

related to injury or potential injury the Court should consider is if the 

conduct of Kaminski and Marshall resulted in actual injury. In 

considering this argument, it is important to note how “potential injury” 

is defined. The Supreme Court of Washington has provided a clear and 

concise definition of “potential injury” as “the harm to a client, the 

public, the legal system or the profession that is reasonably foreseeable 

at the time of the lawyer’s misconduct, and which, but for some 

intervening factor or event, would probably have resulted from the 

lawyer’s misconduct.” In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceeding 

Against Terry J. Preszler, an Attorney at Law, 169 Wash.2d 1, 26 

(2010). In that matter a lawyer was actively engaged in misconduct an 

intervening event occurred that prevented the lawyer from completing 

the misconduct. Therefore, the “potential injury” was called into
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question. In the matter before this Court, there can be no potential 

injury because Kaminski and Marshall voluntarily corrected their 

misconduct well before any complaint was lodged and there was no 

intervening event that occurred that caused the misconduct to stop. 

The fact of the matter is that Kaminski and Marshall, albeit late, took 

the appropriate steps to remedy the misconduct without any outside 

intervention. They did so on their own accord. Therefore, this Court is 

required to consider only whether any actual injury occurred in each 

standard which requires this examination.

The Bar asserts that Kaminski’s misconduct violates Alabama 

Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline Standard 4.3 due to a failure 

to avoid conflicts of interest. However, the Bar errs in this argument. 

Kaminski has never entered a guilty plea to nor been found guilty of, 

failing to avoid conflicts of interest. (C. 1-4; 7-10) For consideration of 

each type of punishment (i.e. disbarment, suspension, public reprimand, 

and private reprimand) one of the required findings in each punishment 

type is the requirement to a client. (emphasis added) Standard 4.3 

states that absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, 

“disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer, without the
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informed consent of a client or clients^ ”; suspension is appropriate 

when a lawyer “_does not fully disclose to a clients ” a conflict; public 

reprimand is appropriate when a lawyer is negligent and “̂ the 

representation of a client may be materially affected by the lawyer’s 

own interests, or whether the representation will adversely affect 

another client, and causes injury or potential injury to a client;” and 

private reprimand is appropriate there is an isolated instance of 

negligence and the “representation of a client may be materially 

affected by the lawyer’s own interests, or whether the representation 

will adversely affect another clients ” Based upon the plain language 

of Standard 4.3, it would be impossible for Kaminski to be subject to 

this Standard because Kaminski did not enter a plea to conflict of 

interest nor did Kaminski engage any clients while serving as district 

court judge. As a result, the Bar’s argument that this Standard applies 

to Kaminski is without merit.

The Bar then argues to this Court that Kaminski and Marshall 

have violated Standard 4.5 lack of competence and that “the baseline 

for their misconduct is disbarment.” (Appellant’s Br. 15-17) This 

argument is without merit. First, there has never been a finding that
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Marshall or Kaminski are guilty of a lack of competence pursuant to 

Ala. R. Prof. C. Rule 1.1. Therefore, they cannot be punished under the 

Standard for lack of competence. Additionally, Kaminski could not be 

subject to discipline under this standard as each type of punishment 

requires a finding of injury to a client, which Kaminski did not have. As 

a result, the Bar’s argument that this Standard applies to Kaminski is 

without merit.

The Bar next argues disbarment is appropriate for Kaminski 

based upon Standard 5.1 Failure to Maintain Personal Integrity. 

Specifically, the bar argues, pursuant to this standard that “the 

baseline discipline as a result of their misconduct would be 

disbarment.” (Appellants Br. 18) The Bar reaches this conclusion by 

arguing that Kaminski and Marshall engaged in conduct involving 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.” (Appellant’s Br. 18) 

However, this is yet another attempt by the bar to hold Kaminski 

accountable for conduct that he was not found guilty of. Ala. R. Prof. C. 

Rule 8.4(c) specifically addresses a lawyer who “engage [s] in conduct 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.” Because 

Kaminski was not found guilty of such conduct, it would be impossible
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for the Bar to punish Kaminski as if he was guilty of such a violation. 

Because suspension under this Standard involves a lawyer engaging in 

criminal conduct, suspension would not be appropriate. Because public 

reprimand under this Standard involves dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation, it would not be appropriate punishment for the 

same reason as disbarment would be inappropriate. The only 

punishment that fits under this standard is private reprimand as it is 

“generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in any other conduct that 

reflects adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.”

The Bar then argues that Kaminski violated Standard 5.2 Failure 

to Maintain the Public Trust. The Bar implies in their brief (by adding 

emphasis to the suspension language) that they believe suspension to 

be the appropriate method of punishment. (Appellant’s Br. 19) 

However, as discussed above, this Court can’t consider “potential 

injury” as there was no intervening event that occurred which stopped 

any misconduct. The misconduct was stopped by Marshall withdrawing 

from cases where Kaminski was the judge on her own accord in 

November or December of 2017. This is substantially prior to any 

complaint being filed with or by the JIC or the Bar. That means this
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Court must inquire whether there was injury to a party or to the 

integrity of the legal process. Kaminski respectfully submits there was 

not. This assertion is further supported by the record. The Bar failed 

to prove that any party was injured and also failed to prove any injury 

to the integrity of the legal process. As argued above, these allegations 

have been widely publicized yet, there is no party or attorney that has 

come forward to the Bar to complain about any treatment that any 

party received while Kaminski was on the bench. Furthermore, the Bar 

failed to present any such evidence at the disciplinary hearing to 

support this claim. To the contrary, the record is abundant with 

testimony from Judge Head, Judge Reagan, Circuit Clerk Counts, Ms. 

Terri McNeese, and Ms. Dawn Short that there was no concern about 

the manner in which Kaminski handled anything in his Court. Each 

testified that Kaminski was fair in everything he did on the bench and 

they say no preferential treatment of or towards attorney Marshall 

occurred. This testimony shows that Kaminski did exactly what he was 

tasked with doing as a judge. He set aside any biases he may have had 

and entered impartial rulings in every case and for every party that 

appeared before him. (C. 104-105, 161-162, 179, 188-190) The record is
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completely devoid of any assertion otherwise. Additionally, the record 

clearly supports that, during the period of Kaminski’s and Marshall’s 

relationship, no cases were tried by Marshall in front of Kaminski, that 

Kaminski’s juvenile probation officers handled juvenile attorney 

appointments, that Kaminski utilized a rotating list to appoint 

attorneys in criminal cases, that Marshall accepted few, if any criminal 

appointments, and that fee declarations were handled by Kaminski’s 

judicial assistant. (C. 86-90, 93-97, 101, 134-139, 146-147) Based upon 

the evidence before this Court, the appropriate form of discipline is 

private reprimand due to the fact that the evidence and testimony in 

the record before this Court proves that the misconduct of Kaminski 

and Marshall caused little or no actual injury to a party or to the 

integrity of the legal process.

The Bar finally argues that Kaminski should be disciplined 

pursuant to Standard 7.0 Violations of Duties Owed to the Profession. 

Kaminski does not believe this standard applies to the misconduct 

admitted to. The standard states that “̂ discipline is generally 

appropriate in cases involving false or misleading communications 

about the lawyer or the lawyer’s services, improper communication of
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fields of practice, improper solicitation of professional employment from 

a prospective client, clearly excessive or improper fees, unauthorized 

practice of law, improper withdrawal from representation, failure to 

report professional misconduct, or failure to comply with the provisions 

of Alabama’s Interest on Lawyer’s Trust Accounts Rules. Alabama 

Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline Standard 7.0. Kaminski 

asserts that none of the conduct required by this standard occurred 

and/or that Kaminski has not been found guilty of violating any of the 

required conduct. The only conduct under this standard that Kaminski 

could possibly be accused of violating would be failure to report 

professional misconduct. However, imposition of punishment under 

this part of the standard would require Kaminski to have been found 

guilty of such conduct. Ala. R. Prof. C. 8.3 addresses the requirement 

that a lawyer report knowledge of violations of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct. Neither Kaminski nor Marshall entered a plea of guilty 

related to such rule nor were adjudicated guilty of such a violation. The 

fact that the Bar argues Kaminski and Marshall should now be held 

accountable for such behavior is another attempt to expand Kaminski’s 

and Marshall’s guilty pleas far beyond any conduct contemplated by
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such plea. Further, as stated above, Alabama Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Discipline Standard 1.3 specifically prohibits such expansion by 

stating that the standards “̂ are not intended to create grounds for 

determining culpability independent of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct.” The standard expressly prohibits the actions that the Bar is 

arguing before this Court and, therefore, the Bar’s argument should not 

be considered.

The Bar argues to this Court that the appropriate discipline in 

these matters is disbarment. (Appellant’s Br. 21) This is both factually 

and legally incorrect. Furthermore, this the first time the Bar has 

argued this position. Even at the disciplinary hearing, the Bar 

recommended a three-year suspension for both Kaminski and Marshall. 

(C. 253). This argument is not presented to show that Kaminski and 

Marshall believe a three-year suspension is warranted and should not 

be misconstrued to mean as such. It is simply offered to show that the 

Bar is arguing to this Court for punishment far in excess of what it 

requested from its own Board. To the contrary, Kaminski argues that, 

based upon the facts presented and the applicable disciplinary 

standards, private reprimand is the baseline punishment this Court is
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required to consider even before considering aggravating and mitigating 

factors. To succinctly point out the argument above, Standard 4.3 does 

not apply to Kaminski as it punishes conduct that he was not found 

guilty of. Likewise, Standard 4.5 does not apply to Kaminski for the 

same reasoning. In reviewing Standard 5.1, the Bar argues that 

disbarment is appropriate. However, disbarment would also punish 

Kaminski for conduct that he was not found guilty of. In reviewing the 

guilty plea of Kaminski, there was never a plea, nor a finding of, 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation even though there are 

specific rules that address these items. As a result, Kaminski is 

required to be punished under the “catch-all” provision of Standard 5.1 

which necessitates private reprimand. As it relates to Standard 5.2, 

private reprimand is also required as the Bar failed to present any 

evidence or proof that there was injury to a party or to the integrity of 

the legal process. The Board nor this Court is permitted to make 

assumptions related to the facts and circumstances in these matters. 

The Bar, much like the prosecution in a criminal case, is required to put 

forth proof to establish their claims. In this case, the Bar was required 

to provide proof by clear and convincing evidence. Despite this burden,
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the Bar called no witnesses and presented no proof related to any injury 

to any party, client, or to the legal system as a whole. To the contrary, 

all the testimony of the witnesses that appeared before the Board 

indicate that nobody felt like there was injury to any party or to the 

integrity of the profession. As a result, this Court cannot do as the Bar 

asks and substitute speculation and conjecture in place of the facts in 

the record. The only punishment applicable under this Standard is 

private reprimand. Finally, as it relates to Standard 7.0, Kaminski nor 

Marshall have been found guilty of any misconduct described therein. 

As such, the Bar is, once again, attempting to have this Court punish 

conduct that Kaminski was not found guilty of. This Court has 

guidance in a matter that is directly on point as well. The Supreme 

Court of Florida has had occasion to address the exact same type of 

conduct as recently as 2006. The Florida Supreme Court addressed a 

situation in which a Judge was having a month’s long romantic 

relationship with an attorney who appeared before him in a 

considerable number of cases. Inquiry Concerning a Judge, No. 05-05, 

re James R. Adams, 932 So.2d 1025, 1026 (Fla. 2006). Unlike the facts 

before this Court, Judge Adams also dismissed cases in which the
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attorney represented the defendant. Based upon the evidence before 

this Court, Kaminski’s conduct didn’t even rise to that level. In the 

Adams matter, as in this one, the judge admitted that he “should not 

have entered into the relationship.” Id. at 1027. In its opinion, the court 

found that the Judge accepted full responsibility for his conduct, 

admitted it was improper, was regretful for it, and apologized for it. Id. 

The court further noted that Judge Adams had an unblemished record 

as a judge and was active in his community. Id. Finally, the court found 

that there was no evidence that the relationship actually 

influenced his actions in any of the cases involving the 

attorney.” Id. (emphasis added) In that matter the Judge received a 

public reprimand. Id. It is worth noting that, in Judge Adams matter, 

the Supreme Court of Florida was reviewing the actions taken against 

Judge Adams by the Judicial Qualifications Commission. This is 

Florida’s version of Alabama’s Judicial Inquiry Commission. Judge 

Adams was not even required or forced to remove himself from the 

bench. Judge Adams continues to serve the citizens of Florida in his 

judicial capacity to this date.
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In another matter addressed by the Supreme Court of Iowa, a 

judge was found to have developed an intimate, romantic relationship 

with a county attorney who appeared before him on a regular basis. In 

the Matter of the Inquiry Concerning Stephen Gerard, District 

Associate Judge, Sixth Judicial District, 631 N.W.2d 271, 275 (Iowa 

2001). Further, it was found that Judge Gerard failed to recuse himself 

from matters in which the particular attorney was involved and that he 

failed to disclose their relationship to anyone, including the criminal 

defendants prosecuted by the attorney. Id. However, the judge was also 

found to have been dilatory in filing rulings and in making reports on 

unfinished rulings as required by the Iowa Supreme Court. Id. It was 

also found that Judge Gerard had been previously reprimanded for late 

filings of said reports but, nevertheless, the pattern of late filings 

continued. Id. To make matters worse, it was found that Judge Gerard 

and the attorney in question had “several intimate encounters [that 

were] shared in various rooms of the courthouse where Judge Gerard 

presided.” Id. at 277. The court categorized the judge’s relationship 

with the attorney as “a serious judicial infraction.” Id. at 278. However, 

despite the judge’s previous disciplinary history, the fact that this
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discipline involved both issues of the judge not being dilatory in his 

work and having an affair with an attorney that appeared before him, 

and the court’s finding that it was a serious judicial infraction; the 

Supreme Court of Iowa suspended the judge from the bench for a period 

of 60 days. Id. at 280. Judge Gerard remained on the bench until his 

retirement in 2015.

The Bar argues to this Court that the Board failed to properly find 

aggravating or mitigating circumstances. Kaminski asserts to this 

Court that the Board correctly found all aggravating factors that exist 

in this matter and does not take issues with the Board’s findings 

related to aggravating factors. The Bar attempts to imply that this 

Court should take Kaminski’s and Marshall’s relationship to mean 

there was a pattern of misconduct or that there were multiple offenses. 

This is not true nor is it supported from the pleas of Kaminski and 

Marshall or the record. The guilty plea of is of a singular nature to all 

rule violations. (C. 1-4) The Bar is now improperly attempting to 

expand the plea of Kaminski to encompass more than either the Bar or 

Kaminski intended. The Bar did not require Kaminski or Marshall to 

plea to multiple instances of rule violations or to a pattern of
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misconduct. It is improper to take Kaminski’s and Marshall’s singular 

pleas and try to twist them to mean there are multiple violations. 

Additionally, this Court is required to use the ore tenus rule as it 

relates to the factual findings of the Board. Tipler v. Alabama State 

Bar, 866 So.2d 1126, 1137 (Ala. 2003). The facts simply do not support 

a finding of multiple offenses or a pattern of misconduct. However, 

there are at least two mitigating factors that the Board was clearly 

erroneous in its failure to find. The first is character or reputation. The 

Board is clearly erroneous in its application of the facts regarding 

character and reputation evidence of Kaminski. In fact, the 

uncontroverted evidence is that Kaminski and Marshall enjoy, despite 

all the negative publicity about them, a very good reputation in the 

community. Every single witness from Coffee County that testified 

about Kaminski and Marshall said they had a good reputation and that 

they were a benefit to the community in which they reside. When Terri 

McNeese was asked if she thought Kaminski and Marshall had a good 

reputation in the community she stated “as far as I know, yes, sir.” (C. 

140) When asked if she thought Kaminski and Marshall were a benefit 

to the practice of law her response was “yes, sir, I do.” (C. 140) When
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Dawn Short was asked if Kaminski and Marshall were competent 

attorneys and a benefit to the legal profession in Coffee County, her 

response was yes to both. (C. 148) When Judge Head was asked if 

Kaminski and Marshall were a benefit to the legal community in Coffee 

County, he responded “I would say yes.” (C. 160) When Judge Reagan 

was asked if he believed that Kaminski is a benefit to the legal 

community in Coffee County, he responded “Yes.” (C. 180) When Mickey 

Counts was asked if he thought Kaminski and Marshall were a benefit 

to the legal community in Coffee County, he responded “Yes, sir.” (C. 

190) Sabrina MacHaffie categorized both Kaminski and Marshall as 

“ethical, moral, responsible” people. (C. 197) The Bar did not present a 

single witness or piece of evidence to argue contrarily to the testimony 

that was presented regarding Kaminski’s and Marshall’s character and 

reputation. Despite this fact, the Board failed to find good character 

and reputation as a mitigating factor. This a clearly erroneous failure 

based upon the testimony and evidence before the Board and this Court 

is required to correct such erroneous failure. Kaminski asks this Court 

to make a finding that, based upon the evidence and testimony
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presented to the Board, his character and reputation are a mitigating 

factor in this proceeding.

Kaminski argues that the Board was clearly erroneous in failing 

to find that the imposition of other penalties or discipline should be a 

mitigating factor in this proceeding. Kaminski was formerly a sitting 

district court judge for Coffee County, Alabama. As a result of 

allegations about his and Marshall’s relationship, Kaminski voluntarily 

resigned from the bench. (C. 2) Prior to resigning, but during his then 

current term of office, Kaminski would have completed ten years of 

service with the State of Alabama, thus vesting his retirement. (C. 107). 

Furthermore, given Kaminski’s young age and his average life 

expectancy, his total paid pension would have been excess of one million 

dollars. Prior to resigning, but during his then current term of office, 

Kaminski would have also seen approximately $140,000 in student 

loans forgiven pursuant to the public service loan forgiveness program. 

(C. 107) Kaminski has also suffered the embarrassment and blemish to 

his reputation from the widespread news and social media publications 

regarding the circumstances surrounding his resignation. Arguably, 

the overall punishment imposed on Kaminski, even before the Bar’s
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investigation, is the most imposed upon a judge in the history of the 

State of Alabama. The Board is clearly erroneous in its failure to find 

the imposition of other penalties or discipline as a mitigating factor as it 

relates to Kaminski and it is this Court’s responsibility to correct the 

Board’s failure.

Kaminski alleges the Board’s failure to find delay in the 

disciplinary proceedings as a mitigating factor is clearly erroneous. 

Kaminski resigned his district judge office in July 2019. Despite the 

matter being extensively reported in the media, the bar failed to take 

any action until September 2019 when they sent a letter asking for a 

response to the published allegations. In fact, the correspondence sent 

by the Bar was a copy of the JIC complaint which was filed on July 16, 

2019 and a copy of a WSFA news article detailing Kaminski’s 

resignation, also dated July 16, 2019. No other information was sent to 

Kaminski. Given the information was publicly available on July 16, 

2019, it is inexcusable that the Bar waited until September 2019 to 

even inquire about the allegations. The Bar knew or should have 

known Kaminski was in the process of beginning the practice of law. 

Kaminski paid for and received an occupational license after his
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resignation. Additionally, when Kaminski received the correspondence 

from the Bar, he contacted the Bar and asked what punishment they 

wanted so he could go ahead and serve his punishment prior to 

investing the time, money, and resources into opening a law practice. 

Furthermore, Kaminski wanted to avoid the issue of taking on clients, 

only to have to let them go later. However, the Bar refused to provide 

any type of proposed resolution to Kaminski. It should be noted that 

there was never any resolution even offered by the Bar at that time. As 

the process progressed, the Bar even reassigned the case internally 

from Mark Moody to Jeremy McIntire. It wasn’t until July of 2020 that 

the Bar communicated the first offer of settlement, some 10 months 

after it was requested by Kaminski. Due to the Bar’s delay, Kaminski 

had no choice but to begin his law practice. Now, the Bar argues to this 

Court, that Kaminski’s career should be torpedoed yet again. The Bar, 

by their unilateral delay, put Kaminski in the position of having to 

decide to remain unemployed in the legal profession or risk engaging in 

the practice of law. Kaminski has invested significant time, money and 

resources in building a law practice and has even purchased a building 

to use as an office. Kaminski has been significantly and irreparably
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harmed by the Bar’s inexcusable delay in these proceedings. Even after 

the delay of in excess of one year from the time Kaminski received his 

request to respond to the Bar’s complaint, to the time of the disciplinary 

hearing, the Bar failed to present a single witness at the hearing. 

Clearly, the Bar’s delay was simply an effort to further inconvenience 

and magnify any punishment imposed upon Kaminski. This is the 

Bar’s pattern and practice to harm attorneys. In Noojin v. Alabama 

State Bar, 577 So.2d 420 (Ala. 1990) this Court found the Bar to have 

delayed disciplinary proceedings for a similar purpose. It is up to this 

Court to hold the Bar accountable for this type of behavior. 

Furthermore, the imposition of anything more than a private reprimand 

would, at this point, cause more harm to the legal profession because 

Kaminski’s clients would have to essentially start over in their cases by 

seeking alternate counsel for representation. The Bar’s delay, combined 

with the punishment they propose, would cause more harm to the 

public than any of the behavior Kaminski engaged in. This court is 

required to rectify this situation by finding delay in the disciplinary 

proceedings as a mitigating factor.
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The Bar takes issue with the Board’s finding of timely good faith 

effort to make restitution or to rectify consequences of misconduct. This 

argument is without merit and the finding of the Board is correct. The 

uncontroverted evidence and testimony is that Kaminski and Marshall 

sought advice of two separate attorneys and began the process of 

Marshall withdrawing from cases assigned to Kaminski sometime in 

November or December 2017. (C. 91) Although there was no way to go 

back in time and change the conduct that had already occurred, 

Kaminski and Marshall made a good faith effort, even at the risk of 

their conduct being exposed, to rectify the prior conduct. The Bar 

presented no evidence to the contrary. As a result, this Court must 

believe the finding of the Board to be with merit and uphold said 

finding.

The Bar argues that the Board erred by finding the mitigating 

factor of full and free disclosure to disciplinary board or cooperative 

attitude toward proceedings. This is categorically untrue. The entirety 

of Kaminski’s interaction with not only the Board, but also the Bar, has 

been full and free and with a cooperative attitude. As stated above, 

Kaminski admitted to the Bar the allegations and requested a proposed
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punishment the same month the Bar sent a complaint to Kaminski. 

Kaminski entered a guilty plea to the allegations the bar desired. (C. 1

4) Kaminski was candid and forthcoming with the Board during the 

disciplinary hearing. The Bar argues that Kaminski tried to downplay 

his and Marshall’s interaction as judge and counsel. (Appellant’s Br. 25) 

This is also untrue. Kaminski did offer explanations and insight into 

the operations of his office, however, he never attempted to make 

excuses for the behavior engaged in. In fact, Kaminski freely admitted 

the conduct was wrong. (C. 46) The testimony never conflicted with the 

guilty plea submitted by Kaminski. It appears the Bar would have 

preferred that Kaminski not offer any evidence other than that which 

suits the Bar’s case. It was important for the Board to understand how 

the conduct came about and why there was not any preferential 

treatment provided, in spite of the relationship. Kaminski never stated 

that he was not really responsible for appointing Marshall to cases in 

which he presided. To the contrary, after providing the procedure in 

which attorneys were assigned in his court, Kaminski freely admitted 

that he was required to “sign off’ on the appointment. (C. 89) The 

testimony provided by Kaminski, Ms. McNeese, and Ms. Short was put
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forth simply to provide insight into how the process of appointing 

attorneys took place. It is incredulous that the Bar would argue that 

truthful testimony from multiple people about the internal processes of 

Kaminski’s court somehow negate the full and free disclosure of 

information to the Board. As has been argued several times in this 

brief, this is just another attempt by the Bar to stretch the testimony 

beyond any realistic meaning and the finding of the Board is correct and 

supported by the testimony and evidence.

The Bar then beings an analysis into whether the discipline 

imposed by the Board is inconsistent with discipline imposed in other 

jurisdictions in similar matters. Kaminski contends the discipline 

imposed by the Board is substantially more severe than discipline 

imposed in other jurisdictions when applied to the set of facts before 

this Court and this Court should reduce the sanctions imposed 

consistent with the Standards of Lawyer Discipline and with the 

relevant case law.

The Bar argues that People of Colorado v. Biddle, 180 P.3d 461 

(Col. 2007) is similar to the facts before this Court. However, the facts 

in that matter are clearly distinguishable from the facts before the
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Court. First, in Biddle the respondent completely ignored the 

disciplinary process. The respondent in that matter “̂ failed to file an 

answer and the Court entered a default judgments” Id. at 461. Also 

distinguishable is that the judge and attorney in that matter 

“̂ engaged in various trysts both inside and outside the confines of the 

Douglas County Courthouse^” and the judge and attorney worked in 

conjunction to “̂ [engage] superiors in the district attorney’s office, as 

well as court personnel, in an effort to dispel unconfirmed rumors of 

their affair,” and even went so far as to “̂ destroy e-mail revealing the 

nature of their relationship.” Id. at 462-463. The Biddle court noted that 

the judge presided over two trials that the attorney prosecuted. Id. at 

463. The court in Biddle also found “respondent’s failure to participate 

in [the] proceedings troubling,” and noted there was only one mitigating 

factor that applied in that matter. Id. Even with all of the additional 

facts existing in the Biddle matter that do not exist in the case before 

this Court, the Biddle court “[could not] find based upon the established 

facts that respondent misused his public office with the intent to obtain 

a significant benefit or advantage for himself or Ms. Hurst, or that he 

intended to cause serious or potentially serious injury to a party or to
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the integrity of the legal process^” Id. at 464. The Bar fails to point out 

for this Court that even the Biddle court found that the facts in the 

Gerard and Adams cases were more analogous to the Biddle case. Id. In 

the matter before this Court, there is no evidence that Kaminski failed 

to participate in any disciplinary process he has been subject to by 

either the Judicial Inquiry Commission or the Alabama State Bar. To 

the contrary, the Board found that Kaminski made full and free 

disclosure to the disciplinary board or had a cooperative attitude toward 

the proceedings. (C. 42) There is no evidence that Kaminski engaged 

any court personnel or district attorney personnel in an effort to dispel 

rumors nor did Kaminski make any effort to destroy any evidence 

revealing the nature of his and Marshall’s relationship. Additionally, 

Kaminski contends that the Board found four mitigating factors in this 

case. (C. 42-43) Kaminski contends the Board should have found as 

many as seven mitigating factors existing in this matter. As such, this 

Court should give very little, if any, weight to the decision made in the 

Biddle case as the behavior involved in that matter is substantially 

more severe than the behavior in the matter before this Court and is, 

therefore, clearly distinguishable from this case.
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The Bar asks this Court to consider In re Abrams, 227 Ariz. 248 

(2011). Kaminski argues the conduct involved in the Abrams matter is 

not at all analogous to the facts before this Court. In the Abrams 

matter the judge had an affair with Attorney A while Attorney A was 

appearing in front of the judge. The only way Kaminski knows to give 

this Court the full weight of what happened in the Abrams matter is to 

recite the facts in full. In the Abrams matter the court found that “In 

June 2008, Abrams began an intimate, consensual relationship with a 

lawyer (“Attorney A”) whose private practice included criminal defense 

work. They engaged in sexual contact for several months and 

maintained a close personal relationship through April 2009. During 

and after the affair, Attorney A appeared often in cases before Abrams, 

who neither disqualified himself nor disclosed the relationship to the 

parties or other counsel.

Attorney A introduced Abrams to an assistant public defender 

(“Attorney B”) in July 2008. In August 2009, Attorney B, a recently 

admitted lawyer, was assigned to cover cases in Abrams’ courtroom.

For more than a year, Abrams repeatedly pursued a sexual 

relationship with Attorney B, who persistently rebuffed his advances.
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Abrams initially made lewd comments and “slurping noises” to Attorney 

B. On one occasion, Abrams groped Attorney B under a table at which 

they were sitting with others after work. Between November 2009 and 

October 2010, Abrams left Attorney B at least twenty-eight voicemail 

messages and sent her at least eighty-five text messages, many of which 

included sexual innuendos or explicit sexual content. At least three 

voicemail messages contained references to cases in which Attorney B 

had appeared before Abrams.

In December 2009, Abrams left Attorney B a voicemail message 

that even he characterized as “obscene,” in which he described a sexual 

act he wanted to perform on her. The next day, Abrams asked Attorney 

B to come to his chambers to pick up some paperwork. While in 

chambers, Abrams asked Attorney B if she had received the voicemail 

message and asked to take her to a friends’ condominium for sex. She 

declined. Abrams then inappropriately touched Attorney B and called 

her later that day to repeat the explicit voicemail message.

Attorney B rejected Abrams’ overtures, telling him “that a sexual 

relationship would be improper because of his position as a judge, her 

routine appearances in his court, and that fact that he is married.” At
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some point, Abrams reminded Attorney B of her probationary 

employment status and his connections in the community.

In October 2010, Attorney B appeared before Abrams in her first 

jury trial. At the end of the state’s case, she moved to dismiss for lack of 

jurisdiction. Abrams became upset in the courtroom and accused 

Attorney B of wasting judicial resources, violating her duty of candor, 

and committing a fraud on the court. He denied the motion and 

declared a mistrial. During an unrelated proceeding several days later, 

Abrams criticized Attorney B in front of court staff and the prosecutor. 

At another, unrelated in-court conference, Abrams told Attorney B that 

he would require her to confirm jurisdiction in future cases, even 

though the state bears the burden of establishing jurisdiction.

The uncharacteristically harsh and inappropriate treatment of 

Attorney B prompted an investigation that resulted in the Tuscon City 

Attorney’s office filing a sexual harassment complaint against Abrams 

in October 2010. A Pima County Superior Court investigator found 

that Abrams’ actions against Attorney B were in retaliation for her 

rejecting his sexual advances and telling a mutual friend about them. 

The superior court’s presiding judge upheld the claims of sexual
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harassment and retaliation in December 2010.” In re Abrams, 227 Ariz 

248, 249-250 (2011). Succinctly put, Judge Abrams had an affair with 

Attorney A while she appeared in his court, sexually harassed Attorney 

B to the point that criminal charges were brought, subjected Attorney B 

to forced, unwanted sexual contact, and, when Attorney B rebuffed 

Abrams, he used his judicial authority and position to retaliate against 

Attorney B. Id. at 250. Abrams activity and conduct is obviously 

substantially more severe than that engaged in by Kaminski and 

Marshall and yet the Supreme Court of Arizona only suspended Abrams 

for a period of two years. Id. at 256.

In Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Campbell, 68 Ohio St.3d 7 

(1993), Campbell was found guilty of acts that spanned the years 1978 

through 1992, with five of the counts of misconduct arising from 

incidents while Campbell was either a judge or a judicial candidate. Id. 

at 7. “Each count detailed unwelcome and offensive sexual remarks 

and/or physical contact.” Id. at 7-8. Count one involved a situation in 

which Campbell was still in private practice and made sexual overtures 

toward the mother of a client. Id. at 8. Count two had to do with 

Campbell, who was in private practice at the time, and told an
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employee, who was less than two months out of law school, to 

accompany him to the conference room to “fool around.” Once in the 

conference room, Campbell proceeded to turn the lights off and forcibly 

kiss and fondle the young employee. Id. Counts four and six against 

Campbell involved two different female assistant prosecutors and 

Campbells actions against them. In count four Campbell twice told the 

first assistant prosecutor that the procedure to be followed in the 

attorney’s welfare fraud prosecutions depended on whether the attorney 

“want[ed] to be [his] lover or not.” Id. In count six, the other female 

prosecutor recounted a time when, just five days after being assigned to 

Campbell’s courtroom, she stated she was “ready to go” with the days 

docket, to which Campbell responded, “just tell me when and where.” 

When the attorney clarified that she was referring to the day’s business, 

Campbell responded that “when a young woman tells me she’s ready, 

I’m ready to go.” Id. Both women characterized the remarks as 

unwelcome and offensive and prompted them to avoid Campbell’s 

courtroom thereafter. Id. Count three involved a different attorney who, 

on her first appearance in Campbell’s courtroom, was ordered to 

approach the bench where she was instructed to slowly turn around
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before Campbell so that he could “get a look at [her].” Id. at 8-9. Four or 

five months after that incident, Campbell closed the attorney in his 

office where he attempted to kiss and hug the attorney. At one point, 

while the attorney was rebuffing Campbell’s advances, Campbell stated 

“Oh, come on, Mrs. ***, you know what the score is.” The Attorney 

stated her ability to practice before Campbell was adversely affected by 

the incident. Id. Even after that incident, Campbell continued to make 

inappropriate comments on the attorney’s attire and, at one point, even 

expressed a desire to “connect the dots” on a pair of patterned stockings 

the attorney was wearing to “see where it leads to.” Id. at 9. In Count 

five, Campbell had unwanted verbal and physical contact with the 

psychologist-director of the court’s Psycho-Diagnostic Clinic. His 

behavior began with unwelcome comments on the complainant’s 

appearance and marital status, escalated into uninvited and offensive 

physical contact on more than one occasion, and even resulted in one 

incident, in April 1990, where Campbell physically blocked the 

complainant’s path and forcible kissed her and stroked her hair. Id. 

Even after the April incident, Campbell continued to make unsolicited 

comments to the complainant, began openly questioning her salary,
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and, in December 1991, sent a letter critical of the complainant’s office 

to the complainant and to the court’s executive officer. Id. at 9-10.

Despite all the allegations and complaints, Campbell “̂ denied 

any offensive intent to those actions^” Id. at 10. Campbell was 

suspended from the practice of law for one year. Id. Once again, the 

conduct complained of in the Campbell case is in stark contrast to any 

conduct engaged in by Kaminski and Marshall. None of the conduct 

complained of in this matter occurred in open court, in or around the 

courthouse, and did not involve any unwanted advances or forcible 

touching. It certainly didn’t involve threats made regarding matters 

pending in court or threats to any employment status. Additionally, 

Kaminski’s behavior did not involve multiple individuals. Therefore, 

this Court should give little, if any weight, to the Campbell case in 

comparing it to this matter.

Another instance of a court instituting a multi-year suspension 

involves the case of The Florida Bar v. Louis C. Corbin, 540 So.2d 105 

(Fla. 1989). In that matter, while a circuit court judge, Corbin pled nolo 

contendere to the crime of attempted sexual activity with a child twelve 

years of age or older but less than eighteen years of age with whom he
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stood in a position of familial or custodial authority. Id. at 106. In the 

Corbin matter, the court imposed a three-year suspension of Corbin’s 

law license. Id. at 107. Corbin’s conduct was substantially more severe 

than any of Kaminski’s and Marshall’s conduct as Corbin’s involved 

criminal sexual activity with a minor. Yet the suspension imposed by 

the court was only three years.

Another, similar example is from the Supreme Court of Georgia. 

In the Matter of James L. Brooks, 264 Ga. 583 (Ga. 1994), Brooks, while 

serving as a judge, committed six counts of sexual battery and four 

counts of simple battery. He later pled nolo contendere to said charges. 

Id. In the Brooks matter, Brooks engaged “̂ in the unwanted touching 

of a sexual nature against several women, including county 

employees^” Id. at 584. Brooks was suspended from the practice of law 

for three years. Again, this suspension resulted from ten separate pleas 

of nolo contendere to acts of sexual and simple battery.

In re Higgins, 79 A.D.2d 145 (NY 1981) a judge was found guilty 

of soliciting and agreeing to accept sexual favors of a female in exchange 

for which the judge represented to her “that the exercise of his duties as 

a Judge of the Family Court of Suffolk County would be influenced in
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her favor.” Id. at 145-146. In that matter the judge was suspended for a 

period of two years. Id. at 146. The uncontroverted evidence before this 

Court establishes that Marshall did not have any trials in front of 

Kaminski during the period of their relationship and that there was no 

favoritism exercised towards Marshall by Kaminski.

The Bar argues that this Court should look for guidance from The 

Florida Bar v. Gardiner, 183 So.3d 240 (Fla. 2014). The facts in that 

case are extremely distinguished from the facts of the matter before this 

Court. In that matter, Judge Gardiner was engaged in a “significant 

personal and emotional relationship” with a prosecutor while she was 

presiding over a capital murder case wherein the attorney was serving 

as the lead prosecutor and Judge Gardiner sentenced the defendant to 

death. Id. at 241. It was also found that Gardiner engaged in a 

“deliberate act of dishonest and deceitfulness” during the Judicial 

Qualifications Commission’s (JQC) investigation in which Gardiner 

convinced the JQC that her and the lead prosecutor socialized on one 

night while the capital murder trial was ongoing. Id. at 242. In short, 

Gardiner was involved in a relationship with the lead prosecutor of a 

capital murder case while that case was ongoing and ultimately

46



sentenced the defendant in that matter to death. There is no 

comparison to the misconduct Kaminski and Marshall engaged in. The 

undisputed testimony in the case before this Court is that Kaminski 

and Marshall never even had a trial together while their conduct was 

taking place. The Gardiner case the Bar presents to this Court has no 

bearing or comparison to the conduct that Kaminski and Marshall were 

involved in and should not be considered by this Court.

Kaminski contends that the only case presented to this Court that 

is directly on point is the Adams case referenced above. Inquiry 

concerning a Judge, re James R. Adams, 932 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 2006). In 

Adams, the judge in questions has a months long affair with an 

attorney that appeared regularly in his court. Id. This is the exact 

conduct that Kaminski has pled guilty to. The judge acknowledged that 

he should not have entered into the relationship. Id. Kaminski has 

acknowledged to the Judicial Inquiry Commission, to the Bar, to the 

Board, and to this Court that he should not have entered into the 

relationship. The judge in Adams admitted that he was regretful and 

apologized for the misconduct. Id. Kaminski readily admitted to the 

JIC, to the Bar, to the Board, and to this Court that he is regretful and
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apologetic for his misconduct. The Court in Adams found that the judge 

had an otherwise unblemished record as a judge and is active in his 

community. Id. Likewise, the uncontroverted testimony is that 

Kaminski was a good judge who was fair to all that appeared before 

him. Further, the Bar admitted through counsel, and the Board found 

as a mitigating factor, that Kaminski lacks any prior disciplinary 

record. The Adams court further concluded that there was no evidence 

that the relationship actually influenced any of the judge’s actions in 

any of the cases involving the attorney. Id. The uncontroverted 

testimony before this Court is that Kaminski’s relationship with 

Marshall did not influence any of Kaminski’s judicial actions and, 

further, that Marshall did not engage in any trials in front of Kaminski 

while their relationship was ongoing. As a result of the conduct in the 

Adams case, the judge was publicly reprimanded by the JQC and he 

was allowed to remain on the bench where he continues to serve to this 

day. Since Kaminski has voluntarily resigned his position as district 

judge and has faced such severe public scrutiny in both the press and on 

social media, this Court should choose to privately reprimand Kaminski 

for his actions. This will balance the punishment with what is required
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by the Standards, will match discipline imposed by other jurisdictions 

in similar matters, and will allow the Bar to note the improper conduct 

in Kaminski’s permanent file.

The Bar has also made arguments before this Court that opens 

the door to settlement negotiations of the parties to be considered. 

Kaminski recognizes that settlement negotiations are generally 

inadmissible under the Alabama Rules of Evidence. Ala. R. Evid. § 408. 

However, the Bar has opened the door via his own statements located in 

his brief to the Alabama Supreme Court. The committee notes to Ala. 

R. Evid. § 408 notes that “chief among the permissible purposes for 

which otherwise precluded compromise evidence would be admissible, is 

that of proving the bias or prejudice of a witness. Plitt v. Griggs, 585 

So.2d 1317 (Ala. 1991). Although slightly different that the situation 

recognized by the Plitt v. Griggs case, this Court should consider the 

compromised evidence to show the prejudice of the bias and prejudice of 

the Bar and the Bar’s actions in bad faith settlement negotiations. 

Hastings Law Journal published an article dealing with settlement 

negotiations titled Protecting the Confidentiality of Settlement 

Negotiations. In such article, the Author states that “There are many
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purposes for which settlement negotiation evidence might be offered 

that would not be within the scope of Rule 408. The most significant of 

these are^(3) to prove wrongful acts during negotiations; ^  (5) to show 

the state of mind of the party.” Wayne D. Brazil, Protecting the 

Confidentiality of Settlement Negotiations Vol. 39, Hastings Law 

Journal Pages 966-967 (1988). The Bar has argued that “the discipline 

imposed by the Board simply bears no relation to the misconduct 

committed by Kaminski and Marshall, and is manifestly insufficient to 

protect the public, our profession, and the public’s confidence in the 

administration of justice. (Appellant’s Br. 31) However, this argument 

is a dishonest attempt by the Bar to influence this Court’s judgment. 

Prior to the entry of Kaminski and Marshall’s guilty pleas, the Bar 

offered 91-day suspensions to both Kaminski and Marshall. Even after 

the hearing and imposition of punishment by the Board, the Bar offered 

not to appeal Kaminski’s and Marshall’s suspensions if Kaminski and 

Marshall agreed to concurrent punishment even though the Board’s 

suspension against Kaminski was not to come into effect until 91 days 

after the entry of the Order. Although Kaminski believes the 

appropriate punishment in this matter is private reprimand, based
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upon the Bar’s argument to this Court, should Kaminski and Marshall 

have accepted the original offer by the Bar, the Bar themselves would 

have failed to impose punishment that bore a relation to the 

misconduct, that was manifestly sufficient to protect the public, the 

profession, and the public’s confidence in the administration of justice. 

Is the Bar saying that, in making the original offer to Kaminski and 

Marshall, they would have been conspiring with Kaminski and 

Marshall to undermine the judicial system? Is the Bar admitting that 

they made an offer which would violate the duty that they are tasked 

with upholding? Kaminski respectfully submits that if this Court 

believes the arguments the Bar has submitted, the only answer to these 

questions is yes. Had Kaminski accepted the initial offer from the Bar, 

he would have been suspended for a period of 91 days, with the 

concurrence of the Bar. (emphasis added) Kaminski fails to 

understand how the Bar can now argue that a more severe punishment 

imposed by the Board somehow violates the Standards the Bar is 

tasked with protecting. In reality, the Bar has become increasingly 

aggressive with Kaminski because of his failure to just accept what the 

Bar wants and move on. Kaminski failed to accept the 91-day
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suspension of the bar, so at the hearing before the Board, the Bar 

demanded a suspension of at least three years. Then, when Kaminski 

refused to accept the post-hearing offer from the Bar to serve his 

sentence concurrently with Marshall, the Bar filed its appeal and now 

argues for disbarment. Such conduct by the Bar is an embarrassment 

and is borderline unethical. The reality is that the Bar is now 

attempting to use this Court to punish Kaminski, not for the conduct to 

which he has pled guilty, but for challenging the Bar and their 

recommended form of punishment. This should not be tolerated by this 

Court. The Standards call for private reprimand. Even if this Court 

fails to agree that the Standards call for private reprimand, considering 

the mitigating circumstances of this case, the Court clearly should 

impose a private reprimand against Kaminski.

II. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD ERRED IN IMPOSING SUCH 

SEVERE PUNISHMENT AGAINST KAMINSKI IN LIGHT OF 

THE ALABAMA STATE BAR FAILING TO PROSECUTE 

OTHER JUDGES FOR CONDUCT OCCURRING WHILE ON

THE BENCH
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Kaminski submits to this Court that the Bar has failed to 

prosecute other judges, who have been removed from judicial office, for 

the conduct resulting in the removal from office. Additionally, there is a 

matter, which will be discussed below, in which a judge was removed 

from the bench for similar conduct involving a family member and the 

Bar took no action against either the judge or his son. As such, the 

Bar’s prosecution with Kaminski is inconsistent with the Bar’s previous 

handling of judicial misconduct and is, therefore, imposing a 

punishment that is seriously inconsistent with discipline imposed in the 

State of Alabama.

Judge Kim Chaney was allowed to retire from the bench after it 

was found that he had appointed his son as an attorney in more than 

200 indigent cases during a period of time from August 2015 through 

July 2017, for which his son was paid approximately $105,000. Upon a 

review of the Bar’s disciplinary history, neither Judge Chaney nor his 

son have had any disciplinary action taken against them. This conduct 

is arguably more egregious that that entered into by Kaminski and 

Marshall as this involves father and son. However, the Bar has not 

taken disciplinary action against either party. The Bar’s member
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website indicates that both former judge Chaney and his son have an 

active occupational law license.

Former justice Roy Moore was twice disciplined by the Judicial 

Inquiry Commission and has left the Supreme Court bench twice. 

However, the Bar has not taken any disciplinary action against him and 

the Bar’s member website indicates former justice Moore has an active 

occupational law license.

Former judge Patricia Warner voluntarily left the bench after the 

Judicial Inquiry Commission accused her of misconduct. However, the 

Bar has not taken any disciplinary action against her. The Bar’s 

member website indicates former judge Patricia Warner has an active 

occupational law license.

Former judge M. John Steensland voluntarily left the bench after 

the Judicial Inquiry Commission accused him of misconduct. However, 

the Bar has not taken any disciplinary action against him. The Bar’s 

member website indicates former judge Steensland voluntarily 

surrendered his law license.

Based upon the information available from the Bar’s own 

disciplinary history website, when compared to the Court of the
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Judiciary’s website regarding disciplined judges, the Bar has a pattern 

and practice of allowing the Judicial Inquiry Commission to handle 

punishment of judges with no further action being taken by the bar. 

Even in cases substantially similar to the one before this Court. 

Kaminski believes this pattern and practice should be viewed in a light 

favorable to him and, to be the most consistent as possible with this 

pattern, this Court should impose a private reprimand.

CONCLUSION

Based upon the Standards of Lawyer Discipline, the baseline 

punishment that should be imposed upon Kaminski is private 

reprimand. Additionally, the Board should have found character or 

reputation, delay in disciplinary proceedings, and imposition of other 

penalties or discipline as mitigating factors. Even if the Court believes 

some form of punishment other than private reprimand is appropriate, 

the mitigating circumstances of this case dictate a minimal form of 

further punishment. The Bar failed to timely prosecute Kaminski and 

it allowed Kaminski to take on an active client base. The Bar knew, or 

should have known, that this was Kaminski’s plan. He applied for, and
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was granted, an occupational license and even told the Bar of his intent 

to practice law when he received notice that the Bar was going to 

initiate disciplinary proceedings in September 2019. Yet, in spite of 

that knowledge, the Bar waited approximately 10 months to 

communicate an offer of settlement to Kaminski. The proposed 

punishment of the Bar, at this point, will cause more harm to the legal 

profession and to Kaminski’s clients as the Bar had the opportunity to 

recommend suspension as early as September 2019. This would have 

resulted in a minimal impact to the public as Kaminski had not started 

a law office in earnest at that time. A public reprimand has, 

essentially, already occurred. Further publicity of this matter would 

serve no meaningful purpose, other than to further embarrass 

Kaminski. Publication would do nothing to further protect the public as 

Kaminski’s misconduct has already been widely publicized. 

Additionally, it is incumbent on this Court to recognize the Bar’s 

retaliatory behavior in the manner in which it has handled these 

proceedings. The Bar’s disciplinary division should not be guided but 

its retaliatory intent, but, rather, by good sound reasoning and logic. 

The only body that can put the Bar in check is this Court.
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For the foregoing reasons, Kaminski respectfully submits that the 

appropriate method of punishment in this action is private reprimand.

Motley, Motley & Yarbrough, LLC

s/ Derek E. Yarbrough
Derek E. Yarbrough (YAR008) 
Attorney for Kaminski 
Dan Clemmons Building 
117 East Main Street 
Dothan, Alabama 36301 
(334) 793-0051 
Facsimile (334) 793-9845 
motley@graceba.net
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